Delegated	port	Analysis shee				Expiry Date:		10/02/2012			
			N/A	/ attac	ned	Consultation Expiry Date:					
Officer					App	Application Number(s)					
Charles Rose					201	2011/5586/L					
Application Address					Dra	Drawing Numbers					
11 Great James Street											
London					Rofe	efer to decision notice					
WC1N 3DP					I COR						
PO 3/4 Ar	m Signature C&UD			Aut	Authorised Officer Signature						
Proposal(s)											
Details of fire alarm system fittings pursuant to Condition 3a of listed building consent dated											
05/04/2011 (ref: 2010/6707/L) for (the retention of and alterations to existing part single, part two											
storey rear extension; replacement of existing brick link with glazed link; replacement of existing											
glazed roof area and installation of 2 rooflights at number 11).											
Recommendatio											
Robolinnondario	Approve details										
Application Type:		Approval of Details (Listed Building)									
Conditions or Reas	Refer to Draft Decision Notice										
for Refusal:											
Informatives:											
Consultations											
			1	00	No of w		00	No of	- hia atiana	00	
Adjoining Occupier	s:	No. notified	1	00	NO. 01 16	esponses	00		objections	00	
					No. elec	tronic	00				
		Press and	Sito r	notice: I				·			
		Press and Site notice: No Response									
Summary of consul	Itation	English Heritage: We are content with the proposed details for condition 3a									
responses:		(fire alarm system). However, submitted details in respect of the									
									to discharg	ge	
		condition 3d.									
		N/a									
CAAC/Local groups	S*										
comments: *Please Specify											

Site Description

Grade II* listed early C18 terraced townhouse with fine panelled interior and grand staircase with turned balusters. The site is located on the east side of Great James Street within the Bloomsbury CA

Relevant History

December 1968 pp granted for erection of a two-storey addition at the rear of Nos. 11-12, Great James Street, Camden.

July 1969 lbc granted for alterations to internal partitions and walls.

October 1998 lbc granted for internal alterations, including replacement of lead downpipe with smaller diameter lead pipe.

March 2009 – PP Granted - Change of use and works of conversion from office use (Class B1) to residential use (Class C3) to provide two single family dwelling houses, including new part single, part two storey rear extension and balcony at first floor level; ref. 2008/1141/P

March 2009 – LBC Granted –Internal and external alterations in connection with the change of use and works of conversion from office use (Class B1) to residential use (Class C3) to provide two single family dwelling houses, including new part single, part two storey rear extension and balcony at first floor level; ref. 2008/1143/L

05/04/2011 GRANTED - Revision to listed building consent (ref: 2008/1143/L) granted on 31/03/2009 for internal and external alterations in connection with the change of use and works of conversion from office use (Class B1) to residential use (Class C3) to provide two single family dwelling houses, including new part single, part two storey rear extension and balcony at first floor level. Revision comprises the retention of and alterations to existing part single, part two storey rear extension; replacement of existing brick link with glazed link; replacement of existing glazed roof area and installation of 2 rooflights at number 11 . 11 - 12 Great James Street (ref: 2010/6707/L).

Relevant policies

LDF Core Strategy and Development Policies DP25

Assessment

Consent is sought to discharge details of fire alarm system fittings pursuant to Condition 3a of listed building consent dated 05/04/2011 (ref: 2010/6707/L) for (the retention of and alterations to existing part single, part two storey rear extension; replacement of existing brick link with glazed link; replacement of existing glazed roof area and installation of 2 rooflights at number 11).

The proposed fire alarm system including position of the fittings is considered to, as far as possible, preserve the fabric and historic character of the grade II* listed building and are therefore considered acceptable.

Note: The application originally applied to discharge condition 3d (fireplaces). However, the submitted details in respect of the replacement chimney pieces were not considered acceptable to discharge condition 3d. As such condition 3d was omitted by the applicant.

<u>Disclaimer</u>

This is an internet copy for information purposes. If you require a copy of the signed original please telephone Contact Camden on (020) 7974 4444